

OD-7

ORDER SHEET

APOT/239/2025

With

CS/218/2024

IA NO. : GA/1/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

BAHUBALI ESTATES LIMITED
AND
TAGGAS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : September 24, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sakya Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Biswajib Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Avirup Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Rishov Das, Adv.

..for the appellant

Mr. Avijit Dey, Adv.

...for the respondent no. 2

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

The Court: This appeal is directed against a judgment and order dated August 11, 2025, whereby two applications filed by the appellant herein in the two suits filed by the respondents herein, for rejection of the plaint under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, have been dismissed by the learned Single Judge.

The appeal has to be heard out. We are told that all papers that were available before the learned Single Judge are annexed to the stay application filed in this appeal.

List this appeal along with APOT/240/2025 on October 29, 2025 as the last item under the same heading. It is understood that both the appeals will be heard out on the next date.

Let the two suits not be transferred to the undefended list till the disposal of the said two appeals.

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)

sg.